Ordinance No. 1985

Amending Chapter 7, Section 7-7 of the Code of the City of Charlotte

AN ORDINANCE TO PERMIT THE BURIAL OF PERSONS IN MEMORIAL STRUCTURES ON STATE UNIVERSITY PROPERTY.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 7-7 of the City Code shall be rewritten to read:

"No person shall be buried within the corporate limits of the City other than in an established cemetery licensed by the North Carolina Cemetery Commission or in church cemeteries. Commission, in church cemeteries, or in memorial structures on state-owned property that is a part of the university system of the state of North Carolina."

<u>Section 2.</u> This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

APPOVED AS TO FORM

Senior Assistant City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of December, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 117, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 412.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 16th day of January, 2002.

Nancy'S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1986-X

0-40

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1835-X, THE 2001-2002 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT AND POLICE ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$1,671,987 is hereby estimated to be available from the Department of Justice Local Law Enforcement Block Grant and \$185,776 from Police Assets Forfeiture Funds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$1,857,763 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department's Grant Fund.
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of December, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 117, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 413.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 16th day of January, 2002.

Naney S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

ORE	IC
AN (TRA TO	N
BEI	T
Sect	ic
Sect	ic
Sect	ic

ORDINANCE NO. 1987-X

0-41

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1835-X, THE 2001-2002 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE WASTEWATER MASTER PLAN STUDY PROJECT TO THE MCDOWELL CREEK BASIN PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$195,000 is hereby estimated to be available for transfer from the Wastewater Master Plan Study account (631.65) in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$195,000 is hereby appropriated to the McDowell Creek Basin account (631.50) in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071).
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Do City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of December, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 117, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 414.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 16th day of January, 2002.

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk